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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 
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REVIEW RETURNED 09-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe that this protocol is mostly clear and sufficiently detailed, 
but I note a few issues to consider and some suggested potential 
improvements.  
 
1. Why is this study not examining both protocols and registries? 
Despite the drawbacks noted for trial registries, they are very 
important because they create a possibility for unbiased selection of 
evidence: use all results and only results from prospectively 
registered studies that specified the endpoint of interest. The 
superiority of using only protocols, therefore, is not clear for every 
purpose. Because registries can plan a key role that protocols 
cannot (because protocols are often unavailable), I believe that 
examination of registration information for these studies would also 
be worthwhile. Would it be feasible to gather and report information 
on protocol-registry discrepancies and registry-publication 
discrepancies? If so, this would seem to me to be very interesting 
information to add to the planned examination of protocol-publication 
discrepancies.  
 
2. Classification of the study’s results (Table 3) seems problematic 
to me in several respects. First, it presumes dichotomization of a 
study’s results based mainly on “statistical significance”. This may 
not be done in all publications and may gloss over important 
differences that could influence motivation behind discrepancies. For 
example, a study that under-enrolls, finds a larger than expected 
difference in favor of the test drug, but has p=0.06 seems quite 
different from a study that is statistically significant in favor of the 
comparator drug, but both are classified as simply “negative”. 
Second, if anything like such a dichotomization is used, I 
recommend more explanation for why, plus a strong disclaimer 
acknowledging that it would be a poor way to actually interpret a 
study’s results. (Note, for example, that formal evidence synthesis 
methods generally make no use at all of studies’ p-values, instead 
utilizing estimated effects and the uncertainty around them.) Third, 
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the phrases “equally effective” and “equally harmful” do not seem 
accurate, because exact equality will essentially never occur and 
these would therefore not classify any studies. The reference being 
followed (van Lent) may have considered lack of statistical 
significance to imply equality, but that is a severe fallacy that should 
not be reinforced in a paper seeking to improve how research is 
done. Fourth, some researchers are not completely blinded by p-
value cutoffs and may be influenced by estimated effects, so an 
additional classification could be considered that looks at the 
direction of the estimated effect, without regard to the p-value. Fifth, 
the case of no primary endpoints or multiple primary endpoints with 
<50% favoring the test drug does not seem to be covered, and the 
treatment of “Results for one primary endpoint statistically significant 
in favor of test drug, when two co-primary endpoints are reported” as 
negative seems arbitrary. Sixth, the language used in this protocol 
seems potentially confusing, with “outcome” sometimes used to 
mean an endpoint and sometimes used to mean a study result, and 
“conclusion” also used to mean a study’s result. I suggest using 
“endpoint” throughout for outcome measures, “result” for what the 
analyses of the study’s data produces, and “conclusion”, if used at 
all, reserved for authors’ interpretation of their results.  
 
3. The phrase “shows no difference” in the text on page 12 lines 46 
and 53 will, I believe, either be unclear or be misinterpreted. In fact, 
no study can ever show that there is no difference; we can only 
accumulate evidence that the difference is likely to be too small to 
be important. If the intended meaning is that the difference does not 
reach statistical significance, then that should be stated instead.  
 
4. In Table 2, I believe the phrase “Estimated and included number 
of participants needed” would be better stated as “Planned and 
actual number of participants”. The idea that a particular sample size 
is “needed” is not valid, and I see no reason to presume otherwise 
here.  
 
5. The phrase “prematurely terminated” may be intended to be 
neutral, but it seems pejorative to me. The pros and cons of early 
stopping of trials are controversial, so I suggest more neutral 
language like “terminated early” or “stopped early”.  
 
6. What is the operational definition of a “full article” (page 9. Line 
30), and why do only full articles count? Will you not count a brief 
report giving full results as complete publication? Will results 
disseminated in published and indexed meeting abstracts not count? 
What about results made available in registries? I recommend 
making all these decisions explicit and providing the supporting 
reasoning.  
 
7. I recommend explicitly stating how missing data will be handled. 
The limitation section on page 5 notes that non-response may cause 
bias. I assume that this is because missing data will be handled by 
casewise deletion from analyses.  
 
8. At page 9, line 18, why is F2, “selectively reported”, a definitive 
stage of progress? Couldn’t the remaining results still be reported 
later?  
 
9. At page 13, line 23-26, should an alternative (or additional) 
starting time for survival be D1/D2? Study completion seems like a 
natural starting point for time to publication.  
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10. At page 13, lines 35-42, why the switch from a time-to-event 
analysis to a yes/no endpoint? Wouldn’t some be misclassified by 
the yes/no categorization (not published yet, but will be)?  
 
11. At page 13, lines 44-51 and page 14, lines 8-10, why use mixes 
of different methods for bivariate and multivariate analysis? 
Analyses that produce only a p-value and no measure of the 
strength of the association are not optimal. Instead of chi-square and 
t-tests for bivariate analyses, why not simply use the proposed 
regression methods, with one predictor variable?  

 

REVIEWER Makiko Kusama 
The University of Tokyo, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have submitted an interesting research design for an 
inception cohort study. However, the study seems to be incomplete 
because the manuscript does not show any result to meet their 
research questions.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dr. Bacchetti:  

Thank you for your excellent comments. We have examined them thoroughly and incorporated most 

of them in the revised manuscript, as we believe they will provide considerable improvements to the 

protocol. We provide our reaction to your comments below and refer to the revised manuscript. 

Please note that, because the BMJ Open system adds line numbers to the manuscript after 

submission, we are unable to refer to the exact line, but can only point to the page where we made 

the revision.  

Reviewer comment:  

1. Why is this study not examining both protocols and registries? Despite the drawbacks noted for trial 

registries, they are very important because they create a possibility for unbiased selection of 

evidence: use all results and only results from prospectively registered studies that specified the 

endpoint of interest. The superiority of using only protocols, therefore, is not clear for every purpose. 

Because registries can plan a key role that protocols cannot (because protocols are often 

unavailable), I believe that examination of registration information for these studies would also be 

worthwhile. Would it be feasible to gather and report information on protocol-registry discrepancies 

and registry-publication discrepancies? If so, this would seem to me to be very interesting information 

to add to the planned examination of protocol-publication discrepancies.  

Our reaction:  

We agree that registries have an important role in the identification of non-publication and selective 

reporting. Using exclusively results from prospectively registered trials that specified the endpoint of 

interest, would indeed reduce bias in evidence synthesis. However, that would mean that almost all 

research conducted until some years ago cannot be used, as the use of registries was not common 

then. Several studies have investigated registering (1, 2), and more recently, reporting of results in 

registries (3), showing quite incomplete registration and poor reporting of results.  

The inception of our cohort of protocols was in 2007. The conventions with regard to prospective trial 

registration and subsequent reporting of result summaries in the registries were in a very premature 

stage at that time. In the Netherlands, policies to promote registration by investigators and IRBs were 

just started then, and became mandatory only after 2011. Therefore, in this study we will look at 

registration as potential determinant for non-publication and selective publication, but not investigate 
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discrepancies between the register and the protocol, nor between the register and the publication.  

Specific revisions with regard to prospective registration:  

Prospective registration on clinicaltrials.gov is included as a potential determinant for non-publication 

and selective publication. We added this in the revised manuscript: see page 10, table 1, and the 

revised supplementary file table 2.  

 

 

 

Specific revisions with regard to reporting results/uploading publications on registries:  

We will also look whether trials reported their results on clinicaltrials.gov, and double-check in the 

questionnaire whether the investigators reported their results here.. We will tabulate these findings in 

the results paper: please see the revised manuscript on page 11 and 15.  

 

2. Classification of the study’s results (Table 3) seems problematic to me in several respects. First, it 

presumes dichotomization of a study’s results based mainly on “statistical significance”. This may not 

be done in all publications and may gloss over important differences that could influence motivation 

behind discrepancies. For example, a study that under-enrolls, finds a larger than expected difference 

in favor of the test drug, but has p=0.06 seems quite different from a study that is statistically 

significant in favor of the comparator drug, but both are classified as simply “negative”. Second, if 

anything like such a dichotomization is used, I recommend more explanation for why, plus a strong 

disclaimer acknowledging that it would be a poor way to actually interpret a study’s results. (Note, for 

example, that formal evidence synthesis methods generally make no use at all of studies’ p-values, 

instead utilizing estimated effects and the uncertainty around them.) Third, the phrases “equally 

effective” and “equally harmful” do not seem accurate, because exact equality will essentially never 

occur and these would therefore not classify any studies. The reference being followed (van Lent) 

may have considered lack of statistical significance to imply equality, but that is a severe fallacy that 

should not be reinforced in a paper seeking to improve how research is done. Fourth, some 

researchers are not completely blinded by p-value cutoffs and may be influenced by estimated 

effects, so an additional classification could be considered that looks at the direction of the estimated 

effect, without regard to the p-value. Fifth, the case of no primary endpoints or multiple primary 

endpoints with <50% favoring the test drug does not seem to be covered, and the treatment of 

“Results for one primary endpoint statistically significant in favor of test drug, when two co-primary 

endpoints are reported” as negative seems arbitrary. Sixth, the language used in this protocol seems 

potentially confusing, with “outcome” sometimes used to mean an endpoint and sometimes used to 

mean a study result, and “conclusion” also used to mean a study’s result. I suggest using “endpoint” 

throughout for outcome measures, “result” for what the analyses of the study’s data produces, and 

“conclusion”, if used at all, reserved for authors’ interpretation of their results.  

Our reaction:  

Thanks for pointing this out. We agree and decided not to use the classification by Van Lent, but 

instead decided to focus on ‘direction of publication conclusions’. The revised manuscript explains 

when the direction is labeled positive and when negative on page 13 and 14.  

We also agree that our language can be confusing and followed your suggestions accordingly. 

Throughout the manuscript, we replaced ‘outcomes’ for ‘endpoints’..  

We changed ‘endpoint’ to ‘stage of progress’ on page 11 and 12.  

 

3. The phrase “shows no difference” in the text on page 12 lines 46 and 53 will, I believe, either be 

unclear or be misinterpreted. In fact, no study can ever show that there is no difference; we can only 

accumulate evidence that the difference is likely to be too small to be important. If the intended 

meaning is that the difference does not reach statistical significance, then that should be stated 

instead.  

Our reaction:  

Thanks for pointing this out. We agree this is unclear. Because we omitted the classification by Van 
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Lent (see previous point), this explanation is redundant now and therefore we deleted it in the revised 

manuscript.  

 

4. In Table 2, I believe the phrase “Estimated and included number of participants needed” would be 

better stated as “Planned and actual number of participants”. The idea that a particular sample size is 

“needed” is not valid, and I see no reason to presume otherwise here.  

Our reaction:  

We agree and revised table 2 of the supplementary file accordingly.  

 

5. The phrase “prematurely terminated” may be intended to be neutral, but it seems pejorative to me. 

The pros and cons of early stopping of trials are controversial, so I suggest more neutral language like 

“terminated early” or “stopped early”.  

Our reaction:  

Thank you for this suggestion, we indeed have no intention to be pejorative. Therefore we replaced 

‘prematurely terminated’ by ‘terminated early’ throughout the manuscript and figure 1 and 2. 

Moreover, we described the definition of early termination on page 10.  

 

 

6. What is the operational definition of a “full article” (page 9. Line 30), and why do only full articles 

count? Will you not count a brief report giving full results as complete publication? Will results 

disseminated in published and indexed meeting abstracts not count? What about results made 

available in registries? I recommend making all these decisions explicit and providing the supporting 

reasoning.  

Our reaction:  

We agree with your point and provided additional explanation on how we define publication and the 

rationale for doing so on page 9. The definition of publication for the survival analysis is a peer-

reviewed article containing the methods and results of the trial. In addition, we added that we collect 

trial reports by other means, e.g. trial registers, and we will present this in an extra table in our results 

paper (page 9 and 15). This extra table will identify the subgroup of trials with no results shared at all, 

seven years after IRB-approval (i.e. not as peer-reviewed article and not in a register or on a website).  

 

7. I recommend explicitly stating how missing data will be handled. The limitation section on page 5 

notes that non-response may cause bias. I assume that this is because missing data will be handled 

by casewise deletion from analyses.  

Our reaction:  

If we find that the trial started inclusion, and with no response to the questionnaire, the trial will remain 

in the non-publication and selective publication analysis. If we found no data on whether the trial was 

started, ended, or published, and with no response to the questionnaire, the protocol will be omitted 

from the non-publication and selective publication analyses. Bias is introduced if deleted cases have 

different endpoints than analyzed cases, which is a possibility. We will assess whether characteristics 

of excluded cases differ from included cases. We further elaborated on this on page 12 of the revised 

manuscript.  

 

8. At page 9, line 18, why is F2, “selectively reported”, a definitive stage of progress? Couldn’t the 

remaining results still be reported later?  

Our reaction  

Selectively reported means, in our definition, that the trial is published, but with discrepancies. It is 

indeed a possibility that additional articles are published containing missing parts. We will also 

examine these additional articles if published before 1 March 2015. Our judgment is thus based on all 

available publications. This does not exclude the possibility of later publications that will fill the gaps. 

We explain this on page 9 of the revised manuscript.  
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9. At page 13, line 23-26, should an alternative (or additional) starting time for survival be D1/D2? 

Study completion seems like a natural starting point for time to publication.  

Our reaction:  

It was indeed our intention to use the date of study completion as starting point of follow-up. So, 

among all trials that started inclusion, we measure the time between the end of the trial and non-

publication. We added further explanation in the revised manuscript on page 14.  

 

10. At page 13, lines 35-42, why the switch from a time-to-event analysis to a yes/no endpoint? 

Wouldn’t some be misclassified by the yes/no categorization (not published yet, but will be)?  

Our reaction:  

We agree this is confusing. We mean, that the subcohort of protocols for which we measure the time-

to-event will be C1 (because it would not make sense to measure this among trials that never started 

inclusion). In the revised manuscript, we provided further explanation on page 14.  

 

11. At page 13, lines 44-51 and page 14, lines 8-10, why use mixes of different methods for bivariate 

and multivariate analysis? Analyses that produce only a p-value and no measure of the strength of 

the association are not optimal. Instead of chi-square and t-tests for bivariate analyses, why not 

simply use the proposed regression methods, with one predictor variable?  

Our reaction:  

We fully agree with the suggestion to only use univariate and multivariate Cox-regression models and 

revised the manuscript accordingly on page 15.  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Peter Bacchetti 
University of California, San Francisco  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS No further comments. 
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